

10-20621

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee**

v.

**JAMES A. BROWN,
Defendant-Appellant**

**On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Southern District Of Texas, Houston Division
No. CR H-03-363**

BRIEF OF APPELLANT JAMES A. BROWN

PORTER & HEDGES LLP

SIDNEY POWELL, P.C.

DANIEL K. HEDGES

SIDNEY POWELL

Texas Bar No. 09369500

Texas Bar No. 16209700

1000 Main Street, 36th Fl.

TORRENCE E. LEWIS

Houston, TX 77002

IL State Bar No. 222191

Telephone: (713) 226-6000

3831 Turtle Creek Blvd. #5B

Facsimile: (713) 228-1331

Dallas, Texas 75214

Phone: (214) 653-3933

Fax: (214) 319-2502

**ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
JAMES A. BROWN**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Course Of Proceedings and Disposition Below..	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	
RELEVANT TO THE NEW TRIAL MOTION.....	5
A. The Barge Transaction and the Phone Call of December 23, 1999..	5
B. Brown’s Testimony Before the Grand Jury Regarding the December 23, 1999 Phone Call (in which Brown Did Not Participate)..	6
C. The ETF Repeatedly Denied It Possessed <i>Brady</i> Material and Foreclosed Access to Witnesses.....	8
D. Brown’s Convictions on All Counts Depended on the Government’s Assertion that No “Best Efforts” Agreement Existed.....	9
E. At Trial, ETF Prosecutors Foreclosed or Refuted Brown’s Core Defense That the Parties Reached a Lawful “Best-Efforts” Agreement to Remarket The Barges..	10

F.	New Prosecutors’ Recent Disclosures of Acknowledged <i>Brady</i> Material Directly Contradict the ETF’s Evidence and Arguments at Trial..	12
	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.	14
	ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES.	15
I.	THE CONTROLLING STANDARDS OF REVIEW ARE <i>DE NOVO</i>	15
A.	<i>Brady</i> Violations are Reviewed <i>De Novo</i> and Brown was Entitled to All <i>Brady</i> Material before Trial...	15
B.	The Standard of Review for New Trial Is In “The Interest of Justice” and the District Court’s Misunderstanding and Misapplication of Law Constitute an Abuse of Discretion.	18
II.	BROWN IS ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL AS A MATTER OF LAW BECAUSE THE DISTRICT COURT IGNORED CRUCIAL EXCULPATORY EVIDENCE AND MISAPPLIED <i>BRADY</i>	19
A.	The District Court’s Finding that the Suppressed Evidence “Supports a Hypothesis that the Nature of the Transaction Was Such that Brown’s Characterization of It Turns Out To Be Literally True” alone Requires Reversal..	21
B.	Before Trial Brown was Entitled to the Evidence from Fastow that the Agreement was Merely a Lawful, Best Efforts Agreement..	26
1.	The ETF’s Pretrial Summary of a Summary Regarding Fastow Did Not Even Mention “Best-Efforts,” and the Raw Notes Provide the Only Evidence from Fastow Himself Regarding “Best Efforts”...	27

2.	The Raw Notes provide the only evidence that Fastow misrepresented the existence of an Enron Buy-Back Guarantee to “light a fire” under his subordinates, contradicting the Government’s entire case.. . . .	29
C.	The Fastow Raw Notes are Material and Contradict the Government’s Theory of Criminality.. . . .	30
III.	THE EVIDENCE CONCEALED IN CLEAR <i>BRADY</i> VIOLATIONS SQUARELY CONTRADICTS STATEMENTS BY ETF PROSECUTORS AND REQUIRES A NEW TRIAL...	35
A.	The Withheld McMahon Raw Notes Directly Contradict Both the Prosecutors’ Many Assertions that McMahon Made the Original Guarantee and that Fastow Ratified It; They Corroborate the Fastow Notes that the Agreement Was Only for Lawful Best-Efforts.	37
B.	The Concealed <i>Brady</i> Evidence of Zrike Directly Contradicts The ETF’s Arguments that Defendants Lied About the “Best- Efforts” Agreement Because It Was Not Documented.	43
	CONCLUSION.	52
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	55
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a).	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005).	53
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bronston v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 352 (1973).	21, 25, 51
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990).	19
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).	32, 42
<i>In Re Michael</i> , 326 U.S. 224 (1945)	22
<i>In re Pequeno</i> , 126 Fed. Appx. 158 (5th Cir. 2005).	51
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Whitley</i> , 992 F.2d 491 (5th Cir. 1993)..	16
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996).	19
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).	15, 17, 52
<i>Leka v. Portuondo</i> , 257 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2001).	16, 47

Newsom v. United States,
311 F.2d 74 (5th Cir. 1962)..... 19

S.E.C. v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc., Daniel H. Bayly, et al.,
Civil Action No. H-03-0946 (S.D. Tex. February 12, 2003). 47

Strickler v. Greene,
527 U.S. 263 (1999). 43

United States v. Abrams,
947 F.2d 1241 (5th Cir. 1991)..... 21

United States v. Aguilar,
515 U.S. 593 (1995). 21

United States v. Bagley,
473 U.S. 667 (1985). 17, 21, 31

United States v. Barnwell,
477 F.3d 844 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 36

United States v. Bianchi,
594 F. Supp. 2d 532 (E.D. Pa. 2009). 35

United States v. Brennan,
326 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 2003). 18

United States v. Brown,
459 F.3d 509 (5th Cir. 2006),
cert. denied, 127 S. Ct. 2249 (2007)..... *passim*

United States v. Brown,
571 F.3d 492 (5th Cir.),
cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 767 (2009)..... 3

United States v. Brown,
No. 05-20319 (5th Cir. Aug. 4, 2006)..... 2

United States v. Dixon,
658 F.2d 181 (3d Cir. 1981). 35

United States v. Earley,
746 F.2d 412 (8th Cir.1984),
cert. denied, 472 U.S. 1010 (1985). 36

United States v. Espinosa-Hernandez,
918 F.2d 911 (11th Cir. 1990).. 25

United States v. Fisher,
106 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 1997),
abrogated on other grounds by Ohler v. United States,
529 U.S. 753 (2000). 46

United States v. Garland,
991 F.2d 328 (6th Cir. 1993).. 47

United States v. Goyal,
— F.3d —, 2010 WL 5028896 (9th Cir. 2010). 53

United States v. Gutierrez,
2007 WL 3026609 (W.D. Tex. 2007).. 33

United States v. Harrison,
524 F.2d 421 (D.C. Cir. 1975). 31

United States v. Hughes,
230 F.3d 815 (5th Cir. 2000).. 16

United States v. Jaramillo,
69 F.3d 388 (9th Cir. 1995).. 51

United States v. Jimenez,
613 F.2d 1373 (5th Cir. 1980).. 51

United States v. Kelley,
981 F.2d 1464 (5th Cir.),
cert. denied, 508 U.S. 944 (1993)..... 35

United States v. McAfee,
8 F.3d 1010 (5th Cir. 1993)..... 51

United States v. Miller,
520 F.3d 504 (5th Cir.),
cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 185 (2008)..... 17

United States v. Morrow,
177 F.3d 272 (5th Cir. 1999)..... 35

United States v. Mulderig,
120 F.3d 534 (5th Cir. 1997),
cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1071 (1998)..... 34

United States v. Pelullo,
105 F.3d 117 (3d Cir. 1997). 31

United States v. Quattrone,
441 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2006). 51

United States v. Robertson,
110 F.3d 1113 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 18

United States v. Rodriguez,
496 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2007). 16

United States v. Runyan,
290 F.3d 223 (5th Cir.),
cert. denied, 537 U.S. 888 (2002)..... 17

United States v. Salerno,
937 F.2d 797 (2d Cir.1991),
reversed on other grounds, 505 U.S. 317 (1992)..... 16

United States v. Shotts,
145 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 1998),
cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1177 (1999)..... 21

United States v. Sipe,
388 F.3d 471 (5th Cir. 2004)..... *passim*

United States v. Skilling,
554 F.3d 529 (5th Cir. 2009),
vacated in part and remanded, 130 S. Ct. 2896 (2010). 32

United States v. Skilling,
No. 06-20885
(5th Cir. Nov. 1, 2007, Nov. 28, 2007, Dec. 20, 2007, Mar. 14, 2008). 29

United States v. Stein,
435 F. Supp. 2d 330 (S.D.N.Y. 2006),
aff'd, *United States v. Stein*, 541 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2008). 53

United States v. Stein,
495 F. Supp. 2d 390 (S.D.N.Y. 2007),
aff'd, *United States v. Stein*, 541 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2008). 53

United States v. Stevens,
No. 1:08-cr-00231-EGS (D.D.C. April 7, 2009)..... 26, 53

United States v. Taglia,
922 F.2d 413, 415 (7th Cir. 1991),
cert. denied, *McDonnell v. United States*, 500 U.S. 927 (1991). 18

United States v. Therm-All, Inc.,
373 F.3d 625 (5th Cir.),
cert. denied, 543 U.S. 1004 (2004)..... 35

United States v. Tomblin,
46 F.3d 1369 (5th Cir.1995). 36

United States v. Wall,
389 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2004),
cert. denied, 544 U.S. 978 (2005)..... 18

Other Authorities

Quattrone: 'The Opera Is Over', N.Y. TIMES, Aug. 30, 2007..... 52

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1503..... 1
18 U.S.C. § 1623..... 1, 21
18 U.S.C. § 3500(b)..... 11
18 U.S.C. §3231. 1
28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1
